L.N. 253 of 2001

The Ombudsman Ordinance (Amendment of

Schedule 1) Order 2001

(Made by the Chief Executive in Council under section 24

of The Ombudsman Ordinance (Cap. 397))

1. Commencement

This Order shall come into operation on 1 December 2001.

2. Organizations to which this

Ordinance applies

Part I of Schedule 1 to The Ombudsman Ordinance (Cap. 397) is amended by---(a) repealing "Secretariat of the Standing Commission on Civil Service Salaries and Conditions of Service.";

(b) repealing "Secretariat of the Standing Committee on Disciplined Services Salaries and Conditions of Service.";

(c) adding "Joint Secretariat for the Advisory Bodies on Civil Service and Judicial Salaries and Conditions of Service.".

CHENG Mei-sze, Maisie

Clerk to the Executive Council

Council Chamber

- 27 November 2001
- Explanatory Note

This Order amends the list of organizations to which The Ombudsman Ordinance (Cap. 397) applies to reflect the amalgamation of the Secretariat of the Standing Commission on Civil Service Salaries and Conditions of Service and the Secretariat of the Standing Committee on Disciplined Services Salaries and Conditions of Service.